QUESTIONS ON ANNUAL PROGRAM STATEMENT FOR USAID/WARP

HEALTH STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE No. 5 (SO5)
Q1.
The APS states on the first page that, “prospective partners could include a wide range of U.S., international, and regional organizations such as:  private voluntary organizations, foundations, colleges and universities, civic groups, faith-based organizations, community-based groups, private businesses and associations, philanthropic organizations, and advocacy groups.”    Further on in the document, in the section titled “eligibility,” it states that, “All locally-based U.S. PVOs registered with USAID and implementing health activities in West Africa are eligible to submit applications.  All applicants must be legally recognized entities under the laws of the countries where they propose to carry out activities.”

Can you please clarify eligibility?  Are international NGOs eligible to compete, or only PVOs? 
Response:
International NGOs are eligible to compete.  As stated in the APS, preference will be given to those who propose credible partnerships with local and regional West African organizations for program implementation and who demonstrate that such organizations have been involved in the development of proposals.  The U.S. Government very clearly wants more partners, especially community-based ones, to be active participants in receiving funding for designing and implementing HIV/AIDS programs.  

Q2.
The first of the evaluation criteria is listed as:

Extent to which the proposed activities are likely to have measurable positive impact on at least one of the following:
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· Contraceptive prevalence rate (CPR)

· STI/HIV/AIDS , prevention, care, treatment

· RH/HIV/STI/AIDS/CS/ID policies on a national level in countries in the region

· Abandonment of FGC in the region

· Advocacy by networks, regional institutions, WAHO

· Availability of data (qualitative as well as quantitative) on special populations (e.g., migratory and displaced populations, vulnerable workers such as miners and domestic workers, young mothers, etc.) which informs policy development and program planning

· Increased cadres of West African professionals with professional skills in epidemiology, social science, information technology, advocacy, technical issues as a result of pre-service training

The APS also states that submissions must show how proposed activities will contribute to the regional SO and IRs, which focus more on the adoption of policies and approaches.

Should proposed activities focus more on the population-level impact (eg. CPR), or on a policy-level impact (number of countries in which X approach is implemented)?  Also, should population-level impact be measured in the context of the program?

In addition, the abandonment of FGC is listed among the criteria, but not listed in the illustrative domains/activities section of the APS.  Please clarify.  Finally, on the list of domains (page 5), it appears that RH interventions are limited to family planning, and do not include safe motherhood, etc.   Please clarify. 

Response:
Obviously small grants of this nature will not be able to bring about a full-scale adoption of policy at the national or international level, but the extent to which policy issues are addressed and promoted even at a regional level in the national context will be considered favorably.  That said, some applicant organizations might be in a position to bring about not only regional but also national and international adoption of policy.  Impact should be measured at the level appropriate to the proposed activities.
The domains/activities listed in the APS are illustrative.  Applicants should propose activities that fall within the scope of the USAID West Africa Regional Program, which may mean going beyond the illustrative activities.  For WARP, “Reproductive Health” includes safe motherhood, family planning, etc., and activities in these domains will be considered as appropriate (e.g., activities related to FGC, treatment of obstetric fistula, or post abortion care are not specifically listed in the APS, but would be considered appropriate in the context of the regional program). 

Q3.
Public-private sector alliances:  The APS states that it is “specifically requesting comment on the feasibility of possible public-private partnerships for this activity,” and that “one defining criteria of a “public-private alliance” is at least one-to-one leveraging.” 

Could you please explain the intention of these statements, especially what is expected concerning “one-to-one leveraging”?   

Response:
The kind of partnership that is being encouraged by USAID/WARP is an agreement between two or more parties to jointly define a development problem and jointly contribute to its solution. Those involved in such a partnership would be expected to share resources, risks, and rewards in pursuit of a health sector objective that is not likely to be achieved without the alliance. Proposed partnerships would contribute to our objectives by bringing new actors to the health field or expanding on existing relationships, using new and innovative instruments or approaches, and leveraging significant resources.  These kinds of partnerships should be considered when they would supplement and deepen the impact of objectives, planned results, or activities.

The WARP APS follows the recommendations for leveraging provided in the Global Development Alliance (GDA) guidance.  To qualify for USAID funding under the GDA, partnerships must demonstrate that the partners are “able and willing to collectively contribute significant resources to the proposed program that are at least equal to the level of resources sought from USAID.”  The purpose of this qualifier is to bring significant resources to international health issues.  The decision to fund a particular activity is partially based on the collective resources that constitute the 1:1 leveraging.  USAID traditionally uses “cost share” to ensure the commitment of pledged resources.  Cost share is defined as the portion of the program costs not borne by the Federal Government.  Cost share is legally binding under cooperative agreements/contracts and is appropriate in some instances.

If the partnership is with a local government, the Grantee cannot claim the resources of the partner government organization as its resources as has occurred in some known cases in the past.

Q4.
Regional impact: The APS states that, “Priority assistance will be provided to proposals addressing linkages between countries in the areas of prevention, care and treatment of RH/STI/HIV/AIDS/CS.”  Is the APS seeking regional impact, or impact in a number of countries in the region?  In other words, does the APS expect to support regional initiatives that would require collaboration among several Ministries of Health? 

Response:
The APS expects to support a range of possibilities.  One might be the demonstration of best or promising practices in one or more countries that might be disseminated or replicated elsewhere in the region.  Such proposals must provide evidence that the practice will have an impact or produce results and that the practice can be successfully transferred or replicated elsewhere (and present how that dissemination and ultimate replication will occur).  The APS could also support regional initiatives that involve multiple Ministries of Health, regional networks, or other regional organizations such as CERPOD or WAHO that cover most of the countries in the region.  The latter example is the preferred definition of regional impact.  

 

Q5.
The APS states that, "Proposals should be complementary and supplemental to ongoing activities undertaken by WAHO, Ministries of Health, or supported by USAID/WARP’s implementing agencies (Attachment 2), local partners, and other donors.”  Does USAID anticipate that proposals will be discussed, prior to submission, with USAID/WARP’s implementing agencies in order to ensure complementarily and avoid duplication?  Is it expected that proposals will be “endorsed” by at least one of the USAID/WARP implementing agencies?  Can USAID elaborate on whether a mechanism of collaboration will be established between WARP APS awardees and FHI/EH to foster ongoing collaboration?

Response:
USAID/WARP expects and encourages applicants to discuss their proposals with USAID/WARP’s implementing partners prior to submission to ensure complementarily and to avoid duplication; however, no formal “endorsement” of the proposals is expected or required.  Proposals that clearly complement the work of our implementing partners will have an advantage in the review process.
In terms of a mechanism of collaboration, WARP would expect recipients to be included in regular consultations with WARP partners.  It is reasonable to expect, for example, that a recipient of a grant focusing on repositioning family planning in the region would be invited to participate in partner’s meetings/workshops on this topic.  The ongoing collaboration will be dependent upon in which countries and on which topics the grant recipients are working.  Coordination and collaboration extends beyond the WARP implementing agencies to in-country organizations with which WARP maintains relationships as well.  If, for example, the grant recipients are demonstrating a best practice in a non-USAID presence country, it is expected that the recipients will maintain contact with the U.S. Embassies in those countries.

 
Q6.
The document states that “USAID seeks from the grantees a contribution/cost share of 25% or more of the total cost of the activity.”  Please clarify if in-kind cost share is adequate, or if a financial cost share is expected, or preferred.  
Response:
In-kind cost share is permitted and if proposed should be presented in clear detail.  Financial cost share is preferred.  In-kind cost share presents special issues (for instance, with equipment or property there are issues of valuation, titling, etc.).  Third-party contributions from local partners can not be considered part of the contributions of the applicant organization. 
 
Q7.
The APS includes “cross-border” references in terms of indicators, AWARE supported replications, and geographic collaboration.  Can USAID please define what is meant by “cross-border” in each of these instances?  
Response:
A cross-border site is one that is part of an existing health system that addresses the health needs of mobile populations along highly transited corridors, and not necessarily defined by its proximity to the border.  Cross-border programs are particularly important in encouraging STI/HIV prevention among transient populations along West African transport and migratory routes.  A higher level of participation in cross-border initiatives increases opportunities for addressing critical FP/RH/CS/ID/STI/HIV/AIDS needs and focuses efforts on these vulnerable populations within the WARP region.  Such cross-border activities usually are synchronized with other activities in the same country along a transport axis or with activities in another country or countries trying to achieve the same objective.
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